
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

DESCRIPTION
M-HA®10 is an injectable gel which is sterile, visco-
elastic, limpid, colourless, transparent, isotonic and 
biodegradable. 
M-HA®10 is composed of sodium hyaluronate 
(10mg/ml) of non-animal origin, obtained by 
biofermentation. 

3 x 3ml vials
3 x 3ml syringes
3 x 18G withdrawal needles
3 x 30G treatment needles
3 x 32G treatment needles

INDICATIONS
M-HA®10 is a visco-elastic solution aimed at restoring 
the loss of hyaluronic acid due to skin ageing. 
It is designed to be injected into the upper dermis to 
improve the hydration, radiance and elasticity of the 
skin and to serve as a filling agent for small wrinkles 
such as crow’s feet, laughter lines or lines around 
the mouth caused by smoking. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS
M-HA®10 should not be used on: 
• Patients prone to develop hypertrophic scars. 
• �Patients with a history of autoimmune disease or 

receiving immunotherapy.
• �Patients with known hypersensitivity to hyaluronic 

acid. 
• Pregnant or breast-feeding women.
• Patients under 18 years of age. 
Patients receiving an anticoagulant treatment or a 
platelet aggregation inhibitor (e.g. aspirin) should not 
be treated with M-HA®10 without having consulted 
their doctor beforehand. M-HA®10 should not be 
used on areas with inflammatory and/or infectious 
skin lesions (e.g., acne, herpes, etc). M-HA®10 should 
not be used in combination with a laser treatment, 
chemical peel or dermabrasion.

PRECAUTIONS FOR USE
M-HA®10 is only indicated for intra-dermal injections.
Do not use if the packaging is damaged. 
Sensitive skin can be treated beforehand with 
an anaesthetic patch or cream. Please note that 
anaesthetic products may lead to local redness or 
hypersensitivity. Do not inject M-HA®10 into blood 
vessels (by intravascular injection). Do not inject 
M-HA®10 into bones, tendons, ligaments or muscles. 
Do not inject M-HA®10 into moles (nævi).
Patients must be given the following 
recommendations: do not apply any make-up for 
twelve hours after the injection, avoid prolonged 
exposure to sunlight and ultraviolet light, do not use 
saunas or hammams for one week after the injection.
Interaction with other agents:
There are incompatibilities between sodium 
hyaluronate and quaternary ammonium compounds 
such as benzalkonium chloride solutions. This is why 
M-HA®10 must never be put into contact with these 
substances or with medical or surgical instruments 
that have been in contact with these substances.

UNDESIRABLE EFFECTS
Before treatment the patient should be given 
information about the implant, its contraindications 
and possible undesirable effects. Undesirable effects 
are as follows (non exhaustive list): 
• �Minimal bleeding at the injection site which stops 

quickly and spontaneously after the injection. 
• �Transitory pain or discolouration at the injection 

site. 
• �Inflammation that may be accompanied by itching 

or pain on pressure for one week after the injection.
• Indurations or nodules at the injection site. 
• �Erythema without swelling which disappears within 

one week and, in extreme cases, sometimes after 
two months.

• Hypersensitivity to sodium hyaluronate.

DIRECTION FOR USE
M-HA®10 should be injected into healthy disinfected 
skin with no sign of inflammation. This implant is 
designed to be injected into the upper dermis by a 
licensed medical practitioner using the appropriate 
technique. 
This treatment can be carried out manually using a 
30G or 32G needle or a mesotherapy pistol.
The treatment involves micro injections into the 
dermal-epidermal junction or the upper dermis on 
the following areas:
• Face
• Neck
• Décolleté area
• Backs of hands
• Inside arm
• Inside thigh
• Peri-orbital area (eye contour)

Data relating to the injection (patient details 
and product lot number) should be kept by the 
practitioner.

WARNING
• Check the expiry date on the product label. 
• Do not reuse. 
• Do not re-sterilise. 
• �After use the needle should be discarded in an 

appropriate safety container.
• �The re-use of the product bears risks (e. g. cross-

contamination) for the patient.

STORAGE
Store M-HA®10 at 2-25 °C (36-77 °F) in a dry place. 
Protect it from light, heat and frost and handle with 
care.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

DESCRIPTIÓN
M-HA®10 es un gel inyectable, estéril, viscoelástico, 
límpido, incoloro, transparente, isotónico y 
biodegradable. 
M-HA®10 está compuesto por hialuronato de sodio 
(10mg/ml) de origen no animal, obtenido por 
biofermentación. 

3 frascos de 3ml
3 jeringuillas de 3ml
3 agujas de extracción 18G
3 agujas de tratamiento 30G
3 agujas de tratamiento 32G

INDICACIONES
M-HA®10 es una solución viscoelástica destinada 
a restablecer la pérdida de ácido hialurónico 
ocasionada por el envejecimiento cutáneo. 
Está concebido para ser inyectado en la dermis 
superficial para mejorar la hidratación, la 
luminosidad y la elasticidad de la piel y para servir 
de agente de relleno para pequeñas arrugas como 
son las patas de gallo, arrugas de expresión de la 
sonrisa o las del contorno de la boca provocadas por 
el tabaquismo. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES 
M-HA®10 no debe utilizarse en los siguientes casos: 
• �pacientes con tendencia a desarrollar cicatrices 

hipertróficas. 
• �pacientes con antecedentes de enfermedades 

autoinmunes o con tratamiento de inmunoterapia.
• �pacientes que presentan una hipersensibilidad 

conocida al ácido hialurónico. 
• mujeres embarazadas o mujeres lactantes.
• pacientes menores de 18 años. 
Las pacientes que reciben un tratamiento 
anticoagulante o un inhibidor de la agregación 
plaquetaria (por ejemplo, aspirina) no deben 
ser tratadas con M-HA®10 sin haber consultado 
previamente a su médico. M-HA®10 no debe ser 
utilizado en las zonas que presentan lesiones 
cutáneas inflamatorias y/o infecciosas (por ejemplo, 
acné, herpes, etc.). M-HA®10 no debe ser utilizado 
asociado con un tratamiento láser, un peeling 
químico o una dermoabrasión.

PRECAUCIONES PARA SU USO
M-HA®10 no está indicado para inyecciones que no 
sean intradérmicas.
No debe utilizarse si el envase está deteriorado. 
Una piel sensible puede tratarse previamente 
mediante un parche o una crema anestésica. Debe 
tener en cuenta que los productos anestésicos 
pueden producir localmente una rojez o una 
hipersensibilidad. No debe inyectarse M-HA®10 en 
los vasos sanguíneos (de manera intravascular). 
No debe inyectarse M-HA®10 en huesos, tendones, 
ligamentos o músculos. No debe inyectarse M-HA®10 
en los lunares (nevo).
Los pacientes deben seguir las siguientes 
recomendaciones: no aplicar ningún maquillaje 
en las doce horas siguientes a la inyección, evitar 
una exposición prolongada a los rayos solares y a 
los ultravioletas, no utilizar saunas o baños turcos 
(hammam) durante una semana después de la 
inyección.
Interacción con otros agentes:
Existen incompatibilidades entre el hialuronato 
de sodio y los compuestos de amonio cuaternario 
como las soluciones de cloruro de benzalconio. 
Por esta razón, M-HA®10 nunca debe entrar en 
contacto con estas sustancias o con instrumentos 
médicoquirúrgicos que hayan estado en contacto con 
dichas sustancias.

EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS
Antes del tratamiento, la paciente debe 
recibir información sobre el implante, sus 
contraindicaciones y sus posibles efectos 
secundarios. Los efectos secundarios son los 
siguientes (lista no exhaustiva): 
• �hemorragia mínima en el lugar de la inyección que 

cesa espontánea y rápidamente tras la inyección. 
• �dolor transitorio o decoloración en el lugar de la 

inyección. 
• �inflamación que puede ir acompañada de prurito o 

de dolor a la presión durante una semana después 
de la inyección.

• induraciones o nódulos en el lugar de la inyección. 
• �eritema sin tumefacción que desaparece en una 

semana y, a veces, en casos extremos, al cabo de 
2 meses.

• hipersensibilidad al hialuronato de sodio.

MODO DE EMPLEO
M-HA®10 debe ser inyectado en una piel sana, 
no inflamatoria, desinfectada. Este implante 
está concebido para ser inyectado en la dermis 
superficial por un médico en posesión de todas las 
autorizaciones legales para el ejercicio y que utilice 
una técnica apropiada. 
Este tratamiento puede ser realizado de manera 
manual con la ayuda de una jeringuilla 30G, 32G o 
mediante una pistola de mesoterapia.
Se trata de microinyecciones en la unión 
dermoepidérmica o en la dermis superficial en las 
siguientes zonas:
• Rostro
• Cuello
• Escote
• Dorso de la mano
• Cara interna de los brazos
• Cara interna de los muslos
• Zona preorbital (contorno de ojos)

Los datos relativos a la inyección (datos de los 
pacientes y número de lote del producto) deben ser 
conservados por el médico.

ADVERTENCIAS
• �Verificar la fecha de caducidad indicada en la 

etiqueta del producto. 
• No reutilizar.
• No reesterilizar. 
• �Después de su suo, la aguja debe ser desechada en 

un contenedor de seguridad apropiado.
• �La reutilización del producto entraña diversos 

riesgos para el paciente (como puede ser la 
contaminación cruzada).

CONDICIONES DE CONSERVACIÓN
Conservar M-HA®10 a 2-25 °C (36-77 °F) en lugar 
seco. Proteger de la luz, del calor y del hielo y 
manipular con precaución.

Fecha de actualización: 07-03-18

NOTICE D’UTILISATION

DESCRIPTION 
M-HA®10 est un gel injectable, stérile, viscoélastique, 
limpide, incolore, transparent, isotonique et 
biodégradable. 
M-HA®10 est composé de hyaluronate de sodium 
(10mg/ml) d‘origine non-animale, obtenu par 
biofermentation. 

3 flacons de 3 ml
3 seringues de 3 ml
3 aiguilles de prélèvement 18G
3 aiguilles de traitement 30G
3 aiguilles de traitement 32G

INDICATIONS :
M-HA®10 est une solution viscoélastique destinée 
à rétablir la perte d‘acide hyaluronique due au 
vieillissement cutané. 
Il est conçu pour être injecté dans le derme 
superficiel pour améliorer l’hydratation, l’éclat 
et l‘élasticité de la peau et pour servir d’agent de 
comblement pour les petites rides telles que les 
pattes d’oie, les ridules d’expression du sourire 
ou celles autour de la bouche provoquées par le 
tabagisme. 

CONTRE INDICATIONS
M-HA®10 ne doit pas être utilisé chez : 
• �les patients ayant tendance à développer des 

cicatrices hypertrophiques. 
• �les patients présentant des antécédents de 

maladies auto-immunes ou recevant une 
immunothérapie.

• �les patients ayant une hypersensibilité connue à 
l’acide hyaluronique. 

• les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes.
• les patients âgés de moins de 18 ans. 
Les patients recevant un traitement anticoagulant 
ou un inhibiteur de l’agrégation plaquettaire (par 
exemple, de l’aspirine) ne doivent pas être traités 
par M-HA®10 sans avoir consulté leur médecin. 
M-HA®10 ne doit pas être utilisé dans les zones qui 
présentent des lésions cutanées inflammatoires 
et/ou infectieuses (par exemple, acné, herpès…). 
M-HA®10 ne doit pas être utilisé en association avec 
un traitement par laser, un peeling chimique ou une 
dermabrasion.

PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI 
M-HA®10 n’est pas indiqué pour des injections autres 
qu’en intra-dermique.
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est abîmé. 
Une peau sensible peut être traitée préalablement 
par un patch ou une crème anesthésique. 
Veuillez noter que les produits anesthésiants 
peuvent entraîner localement une rougeur ou une 
hypersensibilité. Ne pas injecter M-HA®10 dans 
les vaisseaux sanguins (en intravasculaire). Ne 
pas injecter M-HA®10 dans les os, les tendons, les 
ligaments ou les muscles. Ne pas injecter M-HA®10 
dans des grains de beauté (nævi).
Les patients doivent recevoir les recommandations 
suivantes : n’appliquer aucun maquillage pendant 
douze heures après l’injection, éviter une exposition 
prolongée aux rayons solaires et aux ultraviolets, ne 
pas utiliser des saunas ou des hammams pendant 
une semaine après l’injection.
Interaction avec d’autres agents : il existe des 
incompatibilités entre l’hyaluronate de sodium et 
les composés d’ammonium quaternaire comme 
les solutions de chlorure de benzalkonium. C’est 
pourquoi M-HA®10 ne doit jamais être mis en contact 
avec ces substances ou avec des instruments 
médico-chirurgicaux ayant été en contact avec ces 
substances.

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES 
Avant traitement, le patient doit recevoir des 
informations sur l‘implant, ses contre-indications 
et ses effets indésirables possibles. Les effets 
indésirables sont les suivants (liste non exhaustive) : 
• �saignement minime au niveau du site d’injection 

qui cesse spontanément et rapidement après 
l’injection. 

• �douleur transitoire ou décoloration au niveau du 
site d’injection. 

• �inflammation pouvant s’accompagner de prurit 
ou de douleur à la pression pendant une semaine 
après l’injection.

• indurations ou nodules sur le site d‘injection. 
• �érythème sans tuméfaction qui disparaît en une 

semaine et, dans des cas extrêmes, parfois au 
terme de 2 mois.

• hypersensibilité au hyaluronate de sodium.

MODE D’EMPLOI 
M-HA®10 doit être injecté dans une peau saine, non 
inflammatoire, désinfectée. Cet implant est conçu 
pour être injecté dans le derme superficiel, par un 
médecin possédant toutes les autorisations légales 
d‘exercice et utilisant une technique appropriée. 
Ce traitement peut être réalisé de façon manuelle à 
l’aide d’une aiguille 30G, 32G ou à l’aide d’un pistolet 
de mésothérapie.
Il s’agit de micro injections dans la jonction 
dermoépidermique ou dans le derme superficiel sur 
les zones suivantes :
• Visage
• Cou
• Décolleté
• Dos des mains
• Face interne des bras
• Face interne des cuisses
• Zone périorbitaire (contour des yeux)

Les données relatives à l’injection (coordonnées des 
patients et numéro de lot du produit) doivent être 
conservées par le praticien

MISES EN GARDE 
• �Vérifier la date d‘expiration sur l‘étiquette du 

produit. 
• Ne pas réutiliser. 
• �Ne pas restériliser. Après utilisation, l‘aiguille doit 

être jetée dans un contenant sécuritaire approprié.
• �Une réutilisation du produit recèle des risques (par 

ex. de contamination croisée) pour le patient.

CONDITIONS DE CONSERVATION 
Conserver M-HA®10 à 2-25 °C (36-77 °F) dans un 
endroit sec. Protéger de la lumière, de la chaleur et 
du gel, et manipuler avec précaution.

Date de mise à jour : 07-03-18

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

BESCHREIBUNG
M-HA®10 ist ein steriles, viskoelastisches, klares, 
farbloses, transparentes, isotonisches und 
biologisch abbaubares Gel zum Injizieren. 
M-HA®10 besteht aus einem mit Natrium 
angereicherten Hyaluronat (10mg/ml) nicht 
tierischer Herkunft, das durch Biofermentation 
gewonnen wird. 

3 Flakons à 3ml
3 Spritzen à 3ml
3 Entnahmenadeln 18G
3 Behandlungsnadeln 30G
3 Behandlungsnadeln 32G

INDIKATIONEN
M-HA®10 ist eine viskoelastische Lösung zur 
Bekämpfung des Verlusts an Hyaluronsäure als 
Folge der Hautalterung. 
Es wird in die obere Dermis eingespritzt und soll 
Feuchtigkeitsgehalt, Glanz und Elastizität der Haut 
verbessern und kleine Falten wie Gänsefüßchen, 
Lachfältchen oder durch Rauchen verursachte 
Mundfältchen abmildern. 

GEGENINDIKATIONEN 
In folgenden Fällen darf M-HA®10 nicht verwendet 
werden: 
• �bei Patienten, die zur Ausbildung hypertropher 

Narben neigen. 
• �bei Patienten, die schon an Autoimmunkrankheiten 

litten oder eine Immuntherapie erhalten.
• �bei Patienten mit bekannter Hypersensibilität 

gegen Hyaluronsäure. 
• bei schwangeren oder stillenden Frauen.
• bei Personen unter 18 Jahren. 
Patienten, die einer Behandlung zur 
Gerinnungshemmung oder zur Hemmung des 
Verklebens der Blutplättchen unterzogen werden 
(beispielsweise mit Aspirin) dürfen nicht mit 
M-HA®10 behandelt werden, ehe sie ihren Arzt 
zu Rate gezogen haben. M-HA®10 darf nicht in 
Bereichen mit entzündlicher und/oder infektiöser 
Hautverletzung angewendet werden (z.B. Akne, 
Herpes…). M-HA®10 darf nicht in Verbindung mit 
einer Laserbehandlung, einem chemischen Peeling 
oder einer Dermabrasion verwendet werden. 

VORSICHTSHINWEISE
M-HA®10 darf nur intradermisch injiziert werden.
Nicht bei beschädigter Verpackung verwenden. 
Sensible Haut kann zuvor mit einem Patch oder 
einer anästhetischen Creme behandelt werden. 
Anästhetische Produkte können lokal Rötungen oder 
Hypersensibilität hervorrufen. M-HA®10 nicht in die 
Blutgefäße einspritzen (intravaskulär) M-HA®10 nicht 
in den Rücken, die Leisten, Bänder oder Muskeln 
einspritzen. M-HA®10 nicht in Pigmentflecken (Nævi) 
einspritzen.
Die Patienten müssen folgende Empfehlungen 
erhalten: Zwölf Stunden nach der Injektion kein 
Make-up verwenden, sich nicht für längere Zeit der 
Sonne und UV-Strahlen aussetzen, in der Woche 
nach der Injektion keine Sauna oder Hammans 
aufsuchen. 
Wechselwirkung mit anderen Wirkstoffen :
Unverträglichkeiten zwischen Natrium-Hyaluronat 
und quartären Ammoniumverbindungen wie 
Benzalkonium-Chlorid-Lösungen.sind bekannt. 
Daher darf M-HA®10 nie mit diesen Substanzen oder 
medizinisch-chirurgischen Instrumenten, die mit 
diesen Substanzen in Kontakt waren, in Berührung 
gebracht werden. 

UNERWÜNSCHTE NEBENWIRKUNGEN
Vor der Behandlung muss der Patient Informationen 
über das Implantat, die Gegenanzeigen und mögliche 
unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen erhalten. Folgende 
unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen können auftreten 
(Liste nicht erschöpfend): 
• �schwache Blutung an der Injektionsstelle, die nach 

der Injektion rasch und spontan aufhört. 
• �vorübergehender Schmerz oder Verfärbung an der 

Injektionsstelle
• �Entzündung verbunden mit Juckreiz oder 

Druckempfindlichkeit in der Woche nach der 
Injektion.

• �Verhärtungen oder Knötchen an der 
Injektionsstelle. 

• �Erythem ohne Schwellung, das innerhalb einer 
Woche verschwindet, in extremen Fällen erst nach 
2 Monaten.

• Hypersensibilität auf Natrium-Hyaluronat.

GEBRAUCHSHINWEISE
M-HA®10 muss in die gesunde, nicht entzündete, 
desinfizierte Haut injiziert werden. Dieses Implantat 
ist von einem Arzt mit gesetzlicher Praxiszulassung 
unter Anwendung einer geeigneten Technik in die 
obere Dermis einzuspritzen. 
Die Behandlung kann manuell mit einer 30G oder 
32G –Nadel oder einer Mesotherapie-Pistole 
durchgeführt werden.
Es handelt sich um Mikroinjektionen in die dermo-
epidermische Verbindung oder die obere Dermis 
folgender Zonen :
• Gesicht
• Hals
• Decollete
• Handrücken
• Arminnenseiten
• Oberschenkelinnenseiten
• Periorbitale Zone (Augenkontur)

Die Injektionsdaten (Daten der Patienten und 
Nummer des Produktloses) müssen vom Arzt 
aufbewahrt werden. 

WARNHINWEISE
• Verfallsdatum auf Produktetikett beachten. 
• Nicht mehrfach verwenden. 
• Nicht mehrfach sterilisieren. 
• �Nach Gebrauc, Nadel in einen geeigneten 

Sicherheitsbehälter entsorgen.
• �Eine Wiederverwendung des Produkts birgt Risiken 

(z. B. Kreuz-Kontamination) für den Patienten.

KONSERVIERUNGSBEDINGUNGEN
M-HA®10 bei 2-25 °C (36-77 °F) an einem trockenen 
Ort aufbewahren. Vor Licht, Hitze und Frost schützen 
und sorgsam behandeln.

Aktualisierungsdatum: 07-03-18

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

DESCRIZIONES
M-HA®10 è un gel iniettabile, sterile, viscoelastico, 
limpido, incolore, trasparente, isotonico e 
biodegradabile. 
M-HA®10 è composto da ialuronato di sodio  
(10 mg/ml) di origine non animale, ottenuto mediante 
biofermentazione. 

3 flaconi da 3ml
3 siringhe da 3ml
3 aghi da prelievo 18G
3 aghi da trattamento 30G
3 aghi da trattamento 32G

INDICAZIONI
M-HA®10 è una soluzione viscoelastica ideata per 
ristabilire la perdita di acido ialuronico dovuta 
all’invecchiamento cutaneo. 
E’ concepito per essere iniettato nel derma 
superficiale, al fine di migliorare l’idratazione, la 
luminosità e l‘elasticità della pelle e fungere da 
agente di riempimento per le piccole rughe come 
le zampe di gallina, le piccole rughe d’espressione 
ai lati della bocca (rughe del sorriso) o attorno alla 
bocca (dovute al tabagismo). 

CONTROINDICAZIONI 
M-HA®10 non deve essere usato da: 
• �pazienti con tendenza a sviluppare cicatrici 

ipertrofiche;. 
• �pazienti con precedenti di malattie autoimmuni o 

sottoposti ad immunoterapia;.
• �pazienti con ipersensibilità accertata verso l’acido 

ialuronico; 
• donne in gravidanza e in fase di allattamento;
• pazienti con meno di 18 anni. 
Non usare M-HA®10 senza il parere del medico su 
pazienti sottoposti a trattamento anticoagulante o 
trattati con inibitore dell’aggregazione piastrinica 
(ad esempio con aspirina). M-HA®10 non deve 
essere usato su zone che presentano lesioni 
cutanee infiammatorie e/o infette (ad esempio: acne, 
herpes, ecc.). M-HA®10 non deve essere usato in 
associazione con trattamento laser, peeling chimico 
o dermoabrasioni.

PRECAUZIONI
M-HA®10 non è indicato per iniezioni diverse da 
quelle intradermiche.
Non usare in caso di confezione rovinata. 
In caso di pelle sensibile, è possibile applicarvi 
precedentemente un patch o una crema anestetica. 
Si sottolinea che i prodotti anestetizzanti possono 
provocare arrossamenti o ipersensibilità locali. 
Non iniettare M-HA®10 nei vasi sanguigni (per via 
intravascolare). Non iniettare M-HA®10 in ossa, 
tendini, legamenti o muscoli. Non iniettare M-HA®10 
sui nei.
I pazienti devono attenersi alle seguenti 
raccomandazioni: evitare il trucco nelle dodici ore 
successive all’iniezione, l’esposizione prolungata ai 
raggi solari e ultravioletti, le saune e i bagni turchi 
nella settimana successiva all’iniezione.
Interazione con altre sostanze:
Sono state riscontrate incompatibilità fra lo 
ialuronato di sodio ed i composti di ammonio 
quaternario, come le soluzioni di cloruro di 
benzalconio. Ecco perché M-HA®10 non deve mai 
entrare in contatto con tali sostanze o con strumenti 
medico-chirurgici entrati in contatto con le suddette 
sostanze.

EFFETTI INDESIDERATI
Prima del trattamento, informare il paziente sulle 
modalità, le controindicazioni ed i possibili effetti 
indesiderati. Gli effetti indesiderati sono i seguenti 
(elenco non esaustivo): 
• �lieve emorragia nel punto dell’iniezione, che 

cessa spontaneamente e rapidamente subito dopo 
l’iniezione; 

• �dolore transitorio o decolorazione nel punto 
dell’iniezione; 

• �infiammazione accompagnata da possibile prurito 
o dolore alla pressione per una settimana dopo 
l’iniezione;

• �indurimento o noduli localizzati nel punto 
dell’iniezione; 

• �eritema senza tumefazione che scompare nel giro 
di una settimana o, in casi estremi, dopo due mesi;

• ipersensibilità verso lo ialuronato di sodio.

MODALITÀ D’USO
M-HA®10 deve essere iniettato nella pelle sana, non 
infiammata e disinfettata. Il trattamento è concepito 
per essere iniettato nel derma superficiale da un 
medico abilitato che adotti la tecnica appropriata. 
Il trattamento può essere effettuato manualmente, 
con ago 30G o 32G, oppure mediante l’apposita 
pistola per mesoterapia.
Il trattamento prevede microiniezioni nella giunzione 
dermoepidermica o nel derma superficiale, nelle 
zone seguenti:
• Viso
• Collo
• Décolleté
• Dorso delle mani
• Interno braccia
• Interno cosce
• Zona periorbitale (contorno degli occhi)

I dati relativi all’iniezione (coordinate dei pazienti 
e numero di lotto del prodotto) devono essere 
conservati dal medico curante.

AVVERTENZE
• �Non usare oltre la data di scadenza indicata 

sull’etichetta del prodotto. 
• Non riutilizzare. 
• Non risterilizzare. 
• �Dopo l’utilizzo, gettare l’ago in un contenitore 

idoneo.
• �Il riutilizzo del prodotto comporta rischi (ad es. 

contaminazione incrociata) per il paziente.

CONDIZIONI DI CONSERVAZIONE
M-HA®10 deve essere conservato in luogo asciutto ad 
una temperatura compresa fra 2 e 25°C (36-77°F). 
Proteggere da luce, calore e gelo; maneggiare con 
cura.

Data di aggiornamento: 07-03-18

MANUAL DE INSTRUCÇÕES

DESCRIÇÃO
M-HA®10 é um gel injectável, esterilizado, 
viscoelástico, límpido, incolor, transparente, 
isotónico e biodegradável. 
M-HA®10 é composto de hialuronate de sódio 
(10mg/ml) de origem não animal, obtido por 
biofermentação. 

3 frascos de 3ml
3 seringas de 3ml
3 agulhas para colheita 18G
3 agulhas de tratamento 30G
3 agulhas de tratamento 32G

INDICAÇÕES
M-HA®10 é uma solução viscoelástica destinada a 
restabelecer a perda de ácido hialurónico devida ao 
envelhecimento cutâneo. 
É concebido para ser injectado na derme superficial 
para melhorar a hidratação,o esplendor e a 
elasticidade da pele e para servir de agente de 
preenchimento para as pequenas rugas, tais como 
“os pés de galinha”, as rídulas de expressão do 
sorriso ou as do contorno da boca provocadas pelo 
tabagismo. 

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES 
M-HA®10 não deve ser utilizado: 
• �em pacientes com tendência para desenvolver 

cicatrizes hipertróficas. 
• �pacientes com antecedentes de doenças auto-

imunes ou que recebem uma imunoterapia.
• �pacientes com hipersensibilidade conhecida ao 

ácido hialurónico. 
• mulheres grávidas ou que aleitem.
• �pacientes com idade inferior a 18 anos. 
Pacientes que recebem um tratamento 
anticoagulante ou um inibidor da agregação 
plaquetária (a aspirina, por exemplo) não devem 
ser tratados com M-HA®10 sem terem consultado o 
respectivo médico. M-HA®10 não deve ser utilizado 
nas zonas que apresentam lesões cutâneas 
inflamatórias e/ou infecciosas (por exemplo, acne, 
herpes…). M-HA®10 não deve ser utilizado em 
associação com um tratamento por laser, um peeling 
químico ou uma abrasão dérmica.

PRECAUÇÕES DE USO
M-HA®10 é apenas para ser utilizado para injecções 
intradérmicas
Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver estragada. 
Uma pele sensível pode ser previamente tratada 
através de um patch ou de um creme anestésico. 
Tome nota de que os produtos anestésicos 
podem provocar localmente vermelhidão ou 
hipersensibilidade. Não injectar M-HA®10 nos vasos 
sanguíneos (em intravascular). Não injectar M-HA®10 
nos ossos, tendões, ligamentos ou músculos. Não 
injectar M-HA®10 nos sinais (nævi).
Os pacientes devem receber as seguintes 
recomendações: não se maquilhar nas doze horas 
subsequentes à injecção, evitar uma exposição aos 
raios solares e aos ultravioletas, não utilizar saunas 
ou hammams durante uma semana após injecção.
Interacção com outros agentes:
Existem incompatibilidades entre o hialuronato de 
sódio e os compostos de amónio quaternário como 
as soluções de cloreto de benzalkonio. Por este 
motivo, o M-HA®10 nunca deve entrar em contacto 
com estas substâncias ou com instrumentos 
médico-cirúrgicos que tenham estado em contacto 
com as referidas substâncias.

EFEITOS INDESEJÁVEIS
Antes de tratamento, o paciente deve receber 
informações sobre o implante, as suas contra-
indicações e os seus eventuais efeitos indesejáveis. 
Os efeitos indesejáveis são os seguintes (lista não 
exaustiva): 
• �sangramento mínimo no ponto de injecção que 

cessa espontânea e rapidamente após a injecção. 
• �dor transitória ou descoloração ao nível do ponto 

de injeção. 
• �inflamação que pode ser acompanhada de prurido 

ou de dor aquando de pressão durante uma 
semana após a injecção.

• indurações ou nódulos no ponto da injecção. 
• �eritema sem tumefação que desaparece após uma 

semana e, em casos extremos, pode suceder que 
só desapareça no final de 2 meses.

• hipersensibilidade ao hialuronato de sódio.

MODO DE USO
M-HA®10 deve ser injectado numa pele saudável, 
isenta de inflamações, desinfectada. Este implante 
destina-se a ser injectado na derme superficial, por 
um médico que possua todas as autorizações legais 
de exercício e que utilize uma técnica adequada. 
Este tratamento pode ser manualmente com ajuda 
de uma agulha 30G, 32G ou com ajuda de uma pistola 
de mesoterapia.
Trata-se de micro injecções na junção dermo-
epidérmica ou na derme superficial nas seguintes 
regiões:
• Rosto
• Pescoço
• Decote
• Parte de cima das mãos
• Face interna dos braços
• Face interna das coxas
• Zona periorbital (contorno dos olhos)

Os dados relativos à injecção (coordenadas dos 
pacientes e número de lote do produto) devem ser 
conservados pelo médico

ADVERTÊNCIAS 
• �Verificar a data de expiração da etiqueta do 

produto. • Não voltar a utilizar. 
• Não voltar a esterilizar. 
• �Após utilização, a agulha deve ser descartada num 

contentor securitário adequado.
• �A reutilização do produto acarreta riscos  

(como contaminação cruzada) para o paciente.

CONDIÇÕES DE CONSERVAÇÃO
Conservar M-HA®10 a 2-25 °C (36-77 °F) num local 
seco. Proteger da luz, do calor e do gelo, manusear 
com precaução.

Data de actualização: 07-03-18

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

OMSCHRIJVING
M-HA®10 is een injecteerbare, steriele, viskeus-
elastische, glasheldere, isotonische en biologisch 
afbreekbare gel. 
M-HA®10 bestaat uit natriumhyaluronaat (10 mg/ml) 
van niet-dierlijke herkomst, die door biologische 
fermentatie is verkregen. 

3 flacons van 3ml
3 injectiespuiten van 3ml
3 opnamenaalden 18 G
3 behandelnaalden 30 G
3 behandelnaalden 32 G

INDICATIES
M-HA®10 is een viskeus-elastische oplossing 
die bestemd is om het verlies aan hyaluronzuur 
tengevolge van huidveroudering te herstellen. 
Deze is bestemd om in de oppervlakkige huidlagen 
geïnjecteerd te worden teneinde de hydratatie, de 
straling en de elasticiteit van de huid te herstellen 
en om te dienen als opvullende stof voor kleine 
rimpeltjes zoals kraaienpootjes, lachrimpeltjes of 
door roken veroorzaakte uitdrukkingsrimpels rond 
de mond. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES
M-HA®10 mag niet gebruikt worden bij: 
• �patiënten die de neiging hebben om gezwollen 

littekens te krijgen. 
• �patiënten die antecedenten van auto-immuunziekten 

vertonen, of die een immunotherapie ondergaan.
• �patiënten die een overgevoeligheid vertonen voor 

hyaluronzuur. 
• �vrouwen die in verwachting zijn of borstvoeding 

geven.
• patiënten die ouder dan 18 jaar zijn. 
De patiënten die een antistollingsmiddel of een 
bloedplaatjes-aggregatieremmer (bijvoorbeeld 
aspirine) ontvangen mogen niet met M-HA®10 
behandeld worden zonder hun arts geraadpleegd 
te hebben. M-HA®10 mag niet gebruikt worden op 
plekken die last hebben van door ontstekingen 
veroorzaakte en/of besmettelijke plekken (zoals 
acne en herpes). M-HA®10 mag niet gebruikt worden 
in combinatie met een laserbehandeling, een 
chemische peeling of een dermabrasie.

VOORZORGEN BIJ GEBRUIK
M-HA®10 is niet geïndiceerd voor andere injecties 
dan intracutane.
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is. 
Een gevoelige huid kan van te voren met een 
verdovende patch of crème behandeld worden. Let 
erop dat verdovende producten plaatselijk roodheid 
of overgevoeligheid kunnen veroorzaken. Injecteer 
M-HA®10 niet in de bloedvaten (intraveneus). 
Injecteer M-HA®10 niet in de beenderen, de pezen, 
de gewrichten of de spieren. Injecteer M-HA®10 niet 
in sproeten (naevi).
De patiënten moeten de volgende aanbevelingen 
ontvangen hebben: twaalf uur na de injectie 
geen enkele make-up aanbrengen, langdurige 
blootstelling aan zonnestralen en ultraviolet licht 
vermijden, en een week na de injectie geen gebruik 
maken van sauna’s of stoombaden.
Interactie met andere stoffen:
Er bestaat incompatibiliteit tussen natriumhyaluronaat 
en quaternaire ammoniumverbindingen zoals 
oplossingen van benzalkoniumchloride. Daarom 
mag M-HA®10 nooit in contact gebracht worden 
met deze stoffen of met medische en chirurgische 
instrumenten die in contact met deze stoffen zijn 
geweest.

BIJWERKINGEN
Voor de behandeling moet de patiënt informatie 
ontvangen over het implantaat, de contra-indicaties 
en de mogelijke bijwerkingen. De bijwerkingen zijn 
de volgende (niet volledige lijst): 
• �kleine bloeding op de plaats van injectie, die na de 

injectie spontaan en snel ophoudt. 
• �tijdelijk pijngevoel of ontkleuring op de plek van de 

injectie. 
• �ontsteking, eventueel begeleid door jeuk of 

drukpijn gedurende een week na de injectie.
• �weefselverharding of knobbeltjes op de plek van 

de injectie. 
• �erythema zonder zwelling, die in een week 

verdwijnt, en in extreme gevallen soms na 2 
maanden.

• overgevoeligheid voor natriumhyaluronaat.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
M-HA®10 wordt in een gezonde, niet ontstoken en 
gedesinfecteerde huid geïnjecteerd. Dit implantaat 
is ontworpen om in de oppervlakkige lederhuid 
geïnjecteerd te worden, door een arts die over een 
wettelijke beroepsvergunning beschikt en een 
geschikte techniek gebruikt. 
Deze behandeling kan alleen met de hand, met 
behulp van een 30 G of een 32 G naald of een 
mesotherapiepistool uitgevoerd worden.
Het gaat hierbij om microscopische injecties in de 
dermo-epidermale junctie of in de oppervlakkige 
lederhuid, op de volgende plekken:
• Gezicht
• Hals
• Décolleté
• Rug van de handen
• Binnenkant van de armen
• Binnenkant van de dijen
• Periorbitale zone (rondom de ogen)”

De gegevens over de injectie (adresgegevens van de 
patiënten en batchnummer van het product) moeten 
door de arts bewaard worden.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
• �Controleer de vervaldatum op het etiket van het 

product. 
• Gebruik het product niet opnieuw. 
• Steriliseer het product niet opnieuw. 
• �Na gebruik moet de naald in een geschikte 

veiligheidscontainer gedaan worden.
• �Hergebruik van het product veroorzaakt risico’s 

(bijvoorbeeld kruisbesmetting) voor de patiënt.

VOORWAARDEN BIJ HET OPSLAAN
M-HA®10 kan bij 2-25 °C (36-77 °F) in een droge 
omgeving bewaard worden. Afschermen tegen licht, 
warmte en vorst, en voorzichtig hanteren.

Datum waarop deze gebruiksaanwijzing is  
bijgewerkt: 07-03-18
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ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ

ОПИСАНИЕ:
M-HA®10 представляет собой инъекционный 
стерильный вязкоупругий прозрачный бесцветный 
изотонический биоразлагаемый гель. 
M-HA®10 состоит из гиалуроната натрия (10мг/
мл) неживотного происхождения, полученного в 
результате биоферментации. 

3 флакона по 3 мл
3 шприца по 3 мл
3 иглы для взятия образца 18G
3 иглы для проведения терапии 30G
3 иглы для проведения терапии 32G

УКАЗАНИЯ:
M-HA®10 - это вязкоупругий раствор, 
предназначенный для восстановления потери 
гиалуроновой кислоты, возникающей в результате 
старения кожи. 
Он предназначен для введения в поверхностный 
слой кожи для повышения ее увлажнения, 
свежести и эластичности, а также для 
использования в качестве вспомогательного 
средства для заполнения неглубоких морщин, 
например, морщинок у глаз, мимических морщин, 
а также морщин в области рта, появляющихся в 
результате злоупотребления курением. 

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ 
M-HA®10 не должен использоваться: 
• �пациентами, кожа которых склонна к 

образованию гипертрофических рубцов. 
• �пациентами, имеющими симптомы аутоиммунной 

болезни или проходящими курс иммунотерапии.
• �пациентами с повышенной чувствительностью к 

гиалуроновой кислоте. 
• �беременными женщинами или женщинам в 

период кормления грудью.
• �пациентами младше 18 лет. 
Пациенты, проходящие курс антикоагулирующей 
или замедляющей агрегацию тромбоцитов 
терапии (например, с применением 
ацетилсалициловой кислоты), обязательно 
должны проконсультироваться со своим врачом 
перед тем, как начать курса лечения препаратом 
M-HA®10. Препарат M-HA®10 не должен 
использоваться в зонах, в которых имеются 
воспаления и/или инфекционные повреждения 
кожи (например, угревая сыпь, герпес). Не 
используйте M-HA®10, если Вы проходите курс 
лечения лазером, химического пилинга или 
дермабразии.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
M-HA®10 предназначен только для внутрикожных 
инъекций.
Не используйте препарат, если упаковка 
повреждена. 
При использовании средства на чувствительной 
коже предварительно наложите на нее пластырь 
или нанесите обезболивающий крем. Примите 
к сведенью, что обезболивающие средства 
могут вызвать покраснения или повышенную 
чувствительность отдельных участков кожи. Не 
допускайте попадания M-HA®10 в кровеносные 
сосуды (внутрисосудистого применения). 
Не допускайте попадания M-HA®10 в кости, 
сухожилия, связки и мышечную ткань. Не 
используйте M-HA®10 в зоне родимых пятен и 
родинок.
Пациенты должны получить следующие 
рекомендации: не использовать средства для 
макияжа на протяжении двенадцати часов после 
инъекции, избегать длительного пребывания под 
открытыми солнечными и ультрафиолетовыми 
лучами.
Взаимодействие с другими препаратами:
Гиалуронат натрия не совместим с 
четырехкомпонентными соединениями 
аммония, а именно с растворами бензалкония 
хлорида. Поэтому нельзя допускать контакта 
M-HA®10 с веществами или терапевтическими 
и хирургическими инструментами, которые 
соприкасались с данными веществами.

НЕЖЕЛАТЕЛЬНЫЕ ЯВЛЕНИЯ
Перед началом терапии необходимо 
проинформировать пациента об особенностях, 
связанных с использованием имплантата, 
противопоказаниях и возможных нежелательных 
явлениях. Возможные нежелательные явления 
включают в себя следующее (в списке приведено 
лишь несколько примеров): 
• �незначительные естественные кровотечения в 

месте инъекции, которые быстро прекращаются 
после окончания процедуры. 

• �временная боль или обесцвечивание кожи в 
месте инъекции. 

• �воспаление, которое может сопровождаться 
сильным зудом или болью при нажатии на 
протяжении одной недели после инъекции.

• �появление уплотнений или узелков в месте 
инъекции. 

• �покраснение кожи без припухлости, которое 
проходит через неделю или, в крайнем случае, в 
течение 2 месяцев.

• �повышенная чувствительность к гиалуронату 
натрия.

СПОСОБ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
M-HA®10 применяется на здоровой, невоспаленной 
коже. Перед введением препарата кожа должна 
быть продезинфицирована. Введения этого 
импланта в поверхностный слой кожи должно 
выполняться компетентным и должным образом 
обученным врачом. 
Процедуры могут выполняться вручную с 
помощью игл 30G, 32G или с использованием 
мезотерапевтического пистолета.
Микроинъекции вводятся в дермоэпидермический 
или поверхностный слой кожи или в следующие 
зоны:
• Лицо
• Шею
• Зону декольте
• Тыльную часть кисти
• Внутреннюю поверхность рук
• Внутреннюю поверхность бедер
• Периорбитальная область (контур глаз)

Данные об инъекции (координаты пациента и 
номер партии продукта) хранятся у пациента.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• �Проверьте срок годности на упаковке. 
• Не используйте продукт повторно. 
• �Не подвергайте продукт повторной 

стерилизации. 
• �После использования утилизируйте иглу в 

соответствующем безопасном контейнере.
• �Повторное использование продукта может 

представлять опасность для пациента 
(в частности, перекрестное инфицирование).

УСЛОВИЯ ХРАНЕНИЯ
Храните M-HA®10 при температуре 2-25 °C в сухом 
месте. Предохраняйте препарат от воздействия 
геля, источников света и тепла. Данный продукт 
следует использовать с осторожностью.

Дата выпуска: 07-03-18

KULLANIM NOTU

TANIM 
M-HA®10, zerk edilebilir, steril, visko-elastik, berrak, 
renksiz,şeffaf, izotonik ve biyolojik olarak çözünebilir 
bir jöledir. 
M-HA®10, biyolojik fermantasyon ile elde edilmiş, 
hayvansal olmayan menşeli sodyum hiyalüronat’tan 
(10mg/ml) oluşmaktadır. 

3ml 3 şişe
3ml 3 şırınga
3 adet 18G numune alma iğnesi
3 adet 30G tedavi iğnesi
3 adet 32G tedavi iğnesi

ENDİKASYONLARI:
M-HA®10, deri yaşlanması dolayısıyla ortaya çıkan 
hiyalüronik asit kaybını dengelemeye yönelik visko-
elastik bir solüsyondur. 
Cildin nemlenmesini, ışıltısını ve elastikiyetini 
iyileştirmek ve kaz ayakları, gülümseme ifadesi 
kırışıklıkları veya sigara içmenin yol açtığı, ağız 
etrafındakiler gibi küçük kırışıklıklarda dolgu unsuru 
olarak kullanılmak üzere yüzeysel altderiye zerk 
edilmek için tasarlanmıştır. 

KONTRENDİKASYONLARI
M-HA®10 aşağıdaki kişilerde kullanılmamalıdır: 
• iri yaralar geliştirmeye eğilimli hastalar. 
• �geçmişte oto immün hastalık geçirmiş veya halen bu 

hastalıkla ilgili tedavi gören hastalar.
• �hiyalüronik aside karşı bilinen bir aşırı hassasiyeti olan 

hastalar. 
• hamile veya süt emziren kadınlar.
• 18 yaşından küçük hastalar. 
Pıhtılaşmaya karşı bir tedavi gören veya bir plaketer 
agregasyon inhibitörü (örneğin aspirin) alan hastaların 
hekimleriyle görüşülmeksizin M-HA®10 ile tedavileri 
yapılmamalıdır. M-HA®10, iltihaplı ve/veya enfeksiyonlu 
deri lezyonları (örneğin, akne, uçuk …) arz eden 
bölgelerde kullanılmamalıdır. M-HA®10, bir lazer 
tedavisiyle, bir kimyasal peeling ile veya bir deri kazıma 
ile birleşik olarak kullanılmamalıdır.

KULLANIRKEN DİKKAT EDİLECEKLER 
M-HA®10, intradermik olanlar dışındaki enjeksiyonlar 
için endike değildir.
Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayınız. 
Hassas bir cilt, öncesinde bir patch ile veya anestezik 
bir krem ile tedavi edilebilir. Lütfen, anestezik ürünlerin 
yerel olarak bir kızarıklığa veya aşırı bir hassasiyete 
yol açabileceğini kaydediniz. M-HA®10’ı damara 
(intravasküler olarak) zerk etmeyiniz. M-HA®10’ı 
kemiklere, tendonlara, eklem bağlarına veya adalelere 
zerk etmeyiniz. M-HA®10’ı deri leke veya benlerine zerk 
etmeyiniz.
Hastalara aşağıdaki tavsiyelerde bulunulmalıdır: 
enjeksiyonu takip eden on iki saat içerisinde hiçbir 
makyaj yapılmaması; enjeksiyonu takip eden hafta 
içerisinde güneş ve UV ışınlarına uzun süreli maruz 
kalınmaması, sauna veya hamama gidilmemesi.
Başka unsurlarla karşılıklı etkileşim:
Hiyalüronat sodyum ile benzalkonyum klorür 
solüsyonları gibi kuaterner amonyum bileşikleri arasında 
uyumsuzluklar mevcuttur. Bu nedenle, M-HA®10 hiçbir 
zaman bu maddelerle veya bu maddelerle temas etmiş 
tıbbi veya cerrahi materyalle temasa sokulmamalıdır.

İSTENMEYEN YAN ETKİLER 
Tedavi öncesi, hastaya, implant, kontrendikasyonları ve 
olası istenmeyen yan etkileri üzerine bilgi verilmelidir. 
İstenmeyen yan etkiler aşağıdakilerdir (tam ve eksiksiz 
liste değildir): 
• �enjeksiyon sonrası aniden ve süratle geçen, enjeksiyon 

yapılan yerde hafif kanama. 
• enjeksiyon yapılan yerde geçici acı veya renk atması. 
• �enjeksiyondan bir hafta sonrasına kadar, zorlu bir 

kaşıntının veya basışta acının eşlik edebileceği iltihap.
• enjeksiyon yapılan yerde katılaşmalar veya nodüller. 
• �bir haftada kaybolan ve bazen uç şıklarda 2 aya kadar 

sürebilen, şişkinliği olmayan kızartı.
• sodyum hiyalüronata karşı aşırı hassasiyet.

KULLANIM ŞEKLİ 
M-HA®10, sağlıklı, iltihapsız, dezenfekte bir cilde enjekte 
edilmelidir. Bu implant, mesleğin icrasına dair bütün 
kanuni izin ve yetkileri haiz ve uygun bir teknik kullanan 
bir hekim tarafından yüzeysel altderiye enjekte edilmek 
üzere tasarlanmıştır. 
Bu tedavi, bir 30G, 32G iğne yardımıyla veya bir 
mezoterapi tabancası yardımıyla, manuel biçimde 
gerçekleştirilebilir.
Söz konusu olan Mezoterapi, bir 30G iğne yardımıyla 
veya bir tabanca yardımıyla, manuel biçimde 
gerçekleştirilebilir. 
Söz konusu olan, aşağıdaki bölgeler üzerinde, dermo-
epidermal kesişme noktasında veya yüzeysel altderi 
üzerinde mikro enjeksiyonlardır:	
• Yüz
• Boyun
• Dekolte bölgesi
• Ellerin sırtı
• Kolların iç yüzü 
• Kalçaların iç yüzü 
• Periorbital bölge (göz çevresi)

Enjeksiyona ilişkin veriler (hastaların koordinatları ve 
ürünün parti numarası) hekim tarafından muhafaza 
edilmelidir.

UYARI 
• Etiket üzerindeki son kullanma tarihini kontrol ediniz. 
• Tekrar kullanmayınız. 
• Tekrar sterilize etmeyiniz. 
• �Kullanım sonrası, iğne, uygun ve güvenli bir konteynere 

atılmalıdır. 
• �Ürünün yeniden kullanımı, hasta için bazı riskleri 

(örneğin: çapraz bulaşma) beraberinde getirir.

SAKLAMA KOŞULLARI 
M-HA®10’ı, 2-25 °C’de (36-77 °F), kuru bir yerde 
saklayınız. Işıktan, sıcaktan ve dondan koruyunuz ve 
üzerinde işlem yaparken dikkatli olunuz.

Güncelleştirme tarihi: 07-03-18

사용 지침서

설명 :
M-HA®10 는 살균의,점탄성의 , 밝은 무색의 투명한, 등장
(等張)성과 생분해성의 주사용 젤입니다.
M-HA®10 는 비 동물성 생물발효에 의해 얻어진 
히아루론산 나트륨 (Sodium hyaluronate) (10
밀리그램/ ml) 으로 이루어져 있습니다. 

3ml 의 병 3 개
3ml 용 주사기 3 개
18G 의 주사바늘 (컬렉션 니들)3 개
30G 의 치료용 주사바늘 3 개
32G 의 치료용 주사바늘 3 개

정보 :
M-HA®10 는 피부노화에 있어서 히알루론산
(Hyaluronic acid) 의 손실을 복원하도록 하는 점탄성 
솔루션입니다.
 
이 제품은 피부의 하이드레이션 (Hydration), 탄력과 
광택 개선을 위해 그리고 흡연으로 인한 입가의 주름이나 
웃음과 같은 감정표현에 의해 발생한 주름, 눈가의 주름과 
같은 잔주름을 위한 필링제품으로써 진피표층부에 
주입할 수 있도록 설계되었습니다.

금기 사항
M-HA®10 는 다음과 같은 경우에 사용되어서는 안됩니다:
• �비후성 반흔 (Hypertrophic scars) 을 유발할 가능성을 
지닌 환자.

• �사전에 자가면역 질환을 보인적이 있거나 면역요법을 
받고 있는 환자

• 히알루론산에 대한 과민성을 가진 환자
•임신중이거나 모유 수유중인 여성
• �18세 미만의 환자
항응고제나 항혈전제(예를들어, 아스피린) 처방을 받은 
환자는 담당의사와의 상의없이 M-HA®10 를 적용해서는 
안됩니다.
M-HA®10 는 염증성, 그리고 / 혹은 감염성 (예를들어, 
여드름, 포진…)피부병변을 지닌 부분에 사용되서는 
안됩니다.
M-HA®10 는 레이저, 화학박피술 혹은 박피술에 의한 
치료와 결합하여 사용되어서는 안됩니다.

주의 사항 :
M-HA®10 는 진피내 주사와 같은 다른 주사를 위해 
적당하지 않습니다.
포장이 손상된 경우 사용하지 마십시오.
민감한 피부는 패치 또는 마취용 크림으로 미리 치료할 
수 있습니다.
마취제들은 부분적으로 홍조나 과민성을 초래할 수 
있다는 것에 주의하시기 바랍니다.
M-HA®10 를 혈관(혈관내)에 주입하지 마십시오.
M-HA®10 를 뼈, 힘줄, 인대, 근육에 주입하지 마십시오.
M-HA®10 를 점(모반)안에 주입하지 마십시오.
환자는 다음과 같은 충고를 받아들여야합니다 : 주입 후 
12 시간 동안은 어떠한 메이크업도 적용하지 마십시오, 
햇빛과 자외선에 장시간 노출되는 것을 피하십시오, 주입 
후 일주일 동안은 사우나나 증기 목욕탕을 이용하지 
마십시오. 

다른 제품들과의 상호작용 :
히아루론산 나트륨 (Sodium hyaluronate) 과 염화 
벤잘코니움 솔루션과 같은 4급 암모늄 유도체 사이에는 
비호환성이 존재합니다.
이것이 M-HA®10 와 이러한 물질 혹은 이러한 물질과 
접촉을 했던 수술도구와 함께 사용되어서는 안되는 
이유입니다.

부작용 :
치료 전에, 환자는 이식에 대한 정보, 피해야할 사항, 
가능한 부작용들을 알아야만합니다. 부작용은 다음과 
같습니다.(일부 목록임)
• 주입 후 저절로 빠르게 멈추는 주입 부위의 작은 출혈.
• 주입 부위의 변색이나 일시적인 통증.
• �주입 후 일주일동안의 가려움증이나 압통을 동반할 수 
있는 염증.

• 주입 부위의 경화 또는 결절
• �일주일이내에, 심한 경우에 따라서는 2 개월 후에 
사라지는 부기를 동반하지 않는 홍반

• �히아루론산 나트륨 (Sodium hyaluronate) 에 대한 
과민성

사용 지침 :
M-HA®10 는 건강하고 염증을 유발하지 않는 소독된 
피부에 주입되어야 합니다.
이 삽입물은 시술에 대한 모든 합법적인 허가와 적합한 
기술을 보유하고 있는 의사에 의해 진피표층부에 주입할 
수 있도록 설계되었습니다.
이 치료는 30G, 32G 의 주사바늘을 사용하거나 
메조테라피 건을 이용하여 수동으로 수행할 수 있습니다. 
이것은 표피와 진피를 연결해 주는 접합부 (DEJ) 나 
다음과 같은 부위의 진피표층부에 하는 미세주입술에 
해당합니다. 
•얼굴
•목
•가슴과 어깨부분
•손등
•팔의 안쪽
•허벅지 안쪽
•안와골막 부위(눈 주변)

주입에 관한 데이터(환자 정보와 제품 로트 번호)는 
시술자에 의해 보관되어야합니다 .

경고 :
제품 라벨에 제시된 유효기간을 확인하십시오. 
재사용하지 마십시오. 재소독하지 마십시오.
사용 후, 주사바늘은 지정된 안전한 용기에 
폐기해야합니다.
제품을 재사용할 경우 환자에게 (교차 오염과 같은) 
위험이 발생할 수 있습니다.

보관 조건 :
M-HA®10 를 건조한 장소에 2-25 °C (36-77 °F) 의 
온도로 보관하십시오. 빛, 더위와 서리로부터 보호하시고 
신중하게 다루십시오. 

갱신 날짜 : 07-03-18

ULOTKA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKA

OPIS 
M-HA®10 to sterylny, lepkosprężysty, klarowny, 
bezbarwny, przezroczysty, izotoniczny i 
biodegradowalny żel do iniekcji. 
M-HA®10 składa się z hialuronatu sodu (10mg/ml) 
pochodzenia niezwierzęcego, uzyskanego w procesie 
biofermentacji. 

3 fiolki 3ml
3 strzykawki 3ml
3 igły do pobierania 18G
3 igły do iniekcji 30G
3 igły do iniekcji 32G

WSKAZANIA 
M-HA®10 to roztwór lepkosprężysty przeznaczony do 
uzupełniania utraty kwasu hialuronowego wskutek 
starzenia się skóry. 
Został opracowany do wstrzykiwania w naskórek 
w celu poprawy nawilżenia, nadania skórze blasku 
i elastyczności, a ponadto wypełnia niewielkie 
zmarszczki takie, jak kurze łapki, zmarszczki 
mimiczne lub zmarszczki wokół ust spowodowane 
paleniem papierosów. 

PRZECIWSKA ZANIA 
M-HA®10 nie należy używać: 
• �u pacjentów, którzy wykazują tendencję do blizn 

hipertroficznych; 
• �u pacjentów, krórzy przeszli choroby 

autoimmunologiczne lub poddani są leczeniu 
immunologicznemu;

• �u pacjentów wykazujących nadwrażliwość na kwas 
hialuronowy; 

• u kobiet w ciąży i kobiet karmiących;
• u pacjentów poniżej 18 roku życia. 
U pacjentów poddanych leczeniu antykoagulacyjnemu 
lub przyjmujących inhibitor płytkowy (na przykład 
aspirynę) nie należy stosować M-HA®10 bez 
konsultacji z lekarzem prowadzącym. M-HA®10 nie 
należy używać w miejscach, w których
występują zapalne i/lub infekcyjne zmiany 
chorobowe skóry (na przykład trądzik, opryszczka, 
...). M-HA®10 nie należy stosować równocześnie z 
zabiegiem laserowym, peelingiem chemicznym lub 
dermabrazją.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
M-HA®10 przeznaczony jest wyłącznie do iniekcji 
podskórnych.
Nie używać preparatu, jeżeli opakowanie jest 
uszkodzone. 
Na wrażliwej skórze należy uprzednio zastosować 
gotowy plaster z kremem (patch) lub krem 
znieczulający. Należy pamiętać, że preparaty 
znieczulające mogą wywołać miejscowe 
zaczerwienienie lub reakcję uczuleniową. Nie 
wstrzykiwać M-HA®10 w naczynia krwionośne 
(dożylnie). Nie wstrzykiwać M-HA®10 w kości, 
ścięgna, wiązadła i mięśnie. Nie wstrzykiwać 
M-HA®10 w pieprzyki (znamiona).
Pacjenci powinni otrzymać następujące zalecenia: 
przez okres dwunastu godzin od iniekcji nie 
należy nakładać makijażu, unikać przedłużonej 
ekspozycji na promienie słoneczne i promieniowanie 
ultrafioletowe, a przez okres tygodnia od iniekcji nie 
korzystać z sauny i hamamów. 
Interakcje z innymi środkami :
Istnieje niezgodność między hialuronianem sodu i 
czwartorzędowymi związkami amoniowymi, a także 
roztworami chlorku benzalkonium. Z tego względu, 
M-HA®10 nie powinien nigdy wchodzić w kontakt 
z powyższymi substancjami lub z przyrządami 
medycznymi i chirurgicznymi, które miały kontakt z 
tymi substancjami.

DZIAŁANIA NIEPOŻĄDANE
Przed zabiegiem pacjent powinien otrzymać 
informacje na temat preparatu, przeciwskazań 
oraz możliwych działań niepożądanych. Działania 
niepożądane (lista nie jest wyczerpująca): 
• �minimalne krwawienie w miejscu iniekcji, które 

samorzutnie i szybko zostanie zatrzymane po 
iniekcji; 

• �przejściowy ból lub odbarwienie w miejscu iniekcji ; 
• �stan zapalny, któremu może towarzyszyć swędzenie 

lub ból przy nacisku przez okres tygodnia od 
iniekcji;

• stwardnienia lub grudki w miejscu iniekcji ; 
• �rumień bez obrzęku, który zniknie po upływie 

tygodnia, a w wyjątkowych przypadkach czasem po 
dwóch miesiącach;

• nadwrażliwość na hialuronian sodu.

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
M-HA®10 należy wstrzykiwać w zdrową i 
zdezynfekowaną skórę bez stanów zapalnych. 
Preparat został opracowany do wstrzykiwania w 
naskórek przez lekarza, który posiada wszelkie 
uprawnienia do wykonywania zawodu i który stosuje 
odpowiednią technikę. 
Zabieg można wykonać ręcznie przy pomocy igły 30G, 
32G lub z wykorzystaniem pistoletu do mezoterapii.
Są to mikroiniekcje wykonywane w miejscu 
połączenia naskórka ze skórą lub do naskórka w 
następujących obszarach:
• Twarz
• Szyja
• Dekolt
• Grzbiet dłoni
• Wewnętrzna powierzchnia ramion
• Wewnętrzna powierzchnia ud
• Obszar wokół oczu

Informacje dotyczące iniekcji (dane osobowe pacjenta 
i numer partii produktu) powinny być przechowywane 
przez lekarza.

OSTRZEŻENIA
• Sprawdzić termin ważności na etykiecie produktu. 
• Nie nadaje się do ponownego użycia. 
• Nie sterylizować ponownie. 
• �Po użyciu, igłę należy wyrzucić do odpowiedniego 

zabezpieczonego pojemnika.
• �Ponowne użycie produktu wiąże się z ryzykiem (np. 

skażeniakrzyżowego) dla pacjenta.

WARUNKI PRZECHOWYWANIA 
M-HA®10 przechowywać w temperaturze 2-25 °C  
(36-77°F) w suchym miejscu. Chronić przed 
światłem, wysoką i niską temperaturą oraz zachować 
ostrożność w trakcie manipulowania.

Data aktualizacji: 07-03-18

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

POPIS
Přípravek M-HA®10 je injekční vstřebatelný, sterilní, 
viskoelastický, čirý, bezbarvý, průhledný, izotonický a 
biologicky odbouratelný gel.
Přípravek M-HA®10 obsahuje hyaluronát sodný 
(10 mg/ml) neživočišného původu vyrobený
biofermentační technologií.

3 x lahvička 3 ml
3 x stříkačka 3 ml
3 x odběrová jehla 18G
3 x aplikační jehla 30G
3 x aplikační jehla 32G

INDIKACE:
Přípravek M-HA®10 je viskoelastický roztok určený 
k obnově úbytku kyseliny hyaluronové v důsledku 
stárnutí kůže. 
Je určen k injekčnímu podání do povrchové vrstvy 
dermis pro zvýšení hydratace, lesku a pružnosti 
pokožky; dále je určen k vyplnění malých vrásek typu 
„vraní nohy“, „vrásek smíchu“ nebo vrásek kolem rtů 
u kuřáků.

KONTRAINDIKACE
Přípravek M-HA®10 nesmí být použit u:
• pacientů se sklonem k tvorbě hypertrofických jizev,
• �pacientů s dřívějším autoimunitním onemocněním 

nebo u pacientů podstupujících imunoterapii,
• �pacientů, u nichž je známa přecitlivělost na 

kyselinu hyaluronovou,
• těhotných a kojících žen,
• pacientů mladších 18 let.
Pacientům užívající antikoagulační přípravky nebo 
nějaký inhibitor agregace krevních destiček (např. 
aspirin) nesmí být přípravek M-HA®10 podán bez 
předchozí konzultace s lékařem.
M-HA®10 nesmí být aplikován do oblastí postižených 
kožními problémy zánětlivé a/nebo infekční povahy 
(např. akné, opar atd.). 
M-HA®10 nesmí být používán současně s ošetřením 
laserem, chemickým peelingem nebo dermabrazí.

OPATŘENÍ PRO POUŽITÍ
M-HA®10 je určen pouze k injekčnímu 
intradermálnímu podání.
Pokud je obal poškozený, přípravek nepoužívejte.
Na citlivou pokožku je možné před podáním 
přípravku aplikovat náplast nebo anestetický krém.
Anestetika mohou způsobit místní zarudnutí nebo 
reakci z přecitlivělosti. M-HA®10 nevpichujte do 
krevních cév (intravaskulárně). M-HA®10 nevpichujte 
do kostí, šlach, vazů nebo svalů. M-HA®10 nevpichujte 
do mateřských znamének (név).
Sdělte pacientům následující informace: po dobu 
dvanácti hodin po ošetření se nesmí na pokožku 
nanášet žádný make-up, nesmějí se delší dobu 
vystavovat slunečním a ultrafialovým paprskům a po 
dobu jednoho týdne od aplikace nesmějí navštěvovat 
saunu nebo lázně Hammam.
Interakce s jinými látkami: existují inkompatibility 
mezi hyaluronátem sodným a kvartérními 
amoniovými sloučeninami, jako jsou roztoky 
benzalkonium-chloridu. Z tohoto důvodu je nutné 
zamezit kontaktu přípravku M-HA®10 s chirurgickými 
nástroji ošetřenými těmito látkami.

NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY
Před ošetřením musí být pacient informován o 
implantované látce, jejích kontraindikacích a 
možných nežádoucích účincích. Mezi nežádoucí 
účinky patří tyto (seznam není úplný):
• �minimální krvácení v místě vpichu, které se po 

aplikování injekce samovolně a rychle zastaví,
• přechodná bolest nebo změna barvy v místě vpichu,
• �zánětlivá reakce po vpichu přetrvávající po dobu 

jednoho týdne, která může být doprovázena 
svěděním a bolestí při stlačení,

• zatvrdliny nebo uzlíky v místě vpichu,
• �erytém bez otoku, který obvykle do týdne vymizí; v 

extrémních případech však může někdy přetrvávat 
i dva měsíce,

• přecitlivělost na hyaluronát sodný.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Přípravek M-HA®10 se injekčně aplikuje do čisté, 
nezánětlivé a dezinfikované pokožky. Tento implantát 
je určen k injekčnímu podání do povrchové vrstvy 
dermis pouze lékařem se zákonným oprávněním a 
používajícím vhodnou techniku.
Toto ošetření lze provést ručně jehlou 30G, 32G nebo 
mezoterapeutickou pistolí.
Provádí se mikrovpichy do dermoepidermického 
rozhraní nebo do povrchové vrstvy dermis v těchto 
oblastech:
• Obličej
• Krk
• Dekolt
• Hřbet ruky
• Vnitřní strana paží
• Vnitřní strana stehen
• Periorbitální oblast (oční okolí)

Lékař musí uschovat údaje o aplikování injekce 
(kontaktní údaje pacienta a číslo šarže přípravku).

UPOZORNĚNÍ
• �Zkontrolujte datum ukončení platnosti na štítku 

přípravku.
• Nepoužívejte opakovaně.
• �Znovu nesterilizujte. Použité jehly vyhoďte do 

příslušného bezpečného kontejneru.
• �Opětovné použití přípravku skrývá pro pacienta 

rizika (například křížovou kontaminaci).

PODMÍNKY UCHOVÁVÁNÍ
Přípravek M-HA®10 uchovávejte v suchu při teplotě 
2–25 °C. Chraňte před světlem, teplem a mrazem a 
zacházejte s ním opatrně.

Datum aktualizace: 07-03-18

使用说明

产品描述：
M-HA®10 是一种可注射、无菌、具有粘稠和弹性、透明无色、
等渗压和自身生物降解性凝胶。
M-HA®10 是由非动物性透明质酸钠（10毫克/毫升），经生物
发酵制得。

3 只 3ml 小瓶
3 枚 3ml 注射器
3 根 18G 采血针头
3 根 30G 治疗针头
3 根 32G 治疗针头

适应症：
M-HA®10 是一种具有粘稠和弹性溶液，可补充因皮肤老化而
造成的透明质酸缺失。
本品供真皮表层注射之用，可以改善皮肤的含水量并可恢复
皮肤光泽和弹性，还可填平如鱼尾纹、微笑表情纹或因吸烟
导致的口唇周边等细小皱纹。

禁忌症：
M-HA®10 不得用于下列情况：
• 有肥厚性瘢痕倾向者。
• 有自身免疫疾病史或正在接受免疫治疗的患者。
• 对透明质酸过敏者。
• 妊娠或哺乳期妇女。
• 18 岁以下患者。
未经其主治医师会诊前，接受抗凝治疗或使用血小板聚集抑
制剂（如阿司匹林）的患者不得使用 M-HA®10 。本品不得用
于下列区域：
皮肤炎性和/或感染病变（如痤疮、疱疹等）的部位。M-HA®10 
不得与激光治疗、化学换肤或皮肤磨削等疗法同时使用。

注意事项：
M-HA®10 仅用于真皮内注射。
如包装破损，请勿使用。
敏感性皮肤可用麻醉贴或麻醉乳膏进行预处理。请注意，麻
醉剂可能导致局部发红或过敏现象。不要将M-HA10@注入
血管中（血管内注射）。不要将M-HA®10 注入骨骼、肌腱、韧带
或肌肉中。不要将M-HA®10 注入痦子（痣）中。
患者必须接受下述劝告：注射后十二小时内不得使用任何化
妆品，避免长时间暴露于阳光和其它紫外线光源，注射后一
周内不得洗桑拿或土耳其浴。

与其它化学物质相互作用：
透明质酸钠和季铵盐混合物（如氯化苯甲烷铵溶液）间存在
不兼容性。这就是M-HA®10 不应与此类物质或已沾染此类物
质的医疗器具接触的原因。

不良反应：
治疗前必须告知患者植入物的相关信息、使其了解其适应症
和可能发生的不良反应。其不良反应如下（未完全列出）：
• 注射后局部少量出血，可迅速自行止血。
• 局部可出现一过性疼痛和褪色。
• 注射后一周内，局部可出现炎性反应并伴有瘙痒或压痛。
• 局部可出现僵硬或结节。
• �出现非肿胀性红斑，此症可在一周内消失，但在个别病例
中，此症 2 个月内尚可消失。

• 与透明质酸钠相关的过敏现象。

使用方法：
M-HA®10 必须在健康、无炎症并经过消毒的皮肤上进行注
射。本品用于真皮表层注射，必须由持有专业许可证的医生
以相应技术进行操作。
本治疗可用 30G、32G针头手动注射或用手枪式注射器进行。
本品用于下列部位的真皮、表皮间层或真皮表层的微量注
射：
• 脸部
• 颈部
• 胸部
• 手背
• 上臂内侧
• 大腿内侧
• 眼眶周围
与注射相关的资料（患者的地址和产品的批次号）必须由医
生保管。

警示：
检查产品标签上的有效期。
不要再使用已用过的器具和产品。
不要重新消毒。
使用后，针头必须丢弃至相应的安全容器内。
给其他患者重复使用器具或所剩药物会对患者产生危害（如
交叉感染）。

保存条件：
M-HA®10 应在 2-25℃ (36-77 °F) 度的干燥环境保存。须避
光、隔热和防寒，轻拿轻放。
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